
Agenda

West Area Planning Committee

Date: Tuesday 11 April 2017

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall

For any further information please contact the Committee 
Services Officer: 
Catherine Phythian, Committee and Member Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 252402
Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk

If you intend to record the meeting, it would be helpful if you speak to the 
Committee Services Officer before the start of the meeting.



West Area Planning Committee

Membership

Chair Councillor Louise Upton North;

Vice-Chair Councillor Tom Landell Mills St. Margaret's;

Councillor Colin Cook Jericho and Osney;

Councillor Steven Curran Iffley Fields;

Councillor Jean Fooks Summertown;

Councillor Alex Hollingsworth Carfax;

Councillor Jennifer Pegg Northfield Brook;

Councillor Bob Price Hinksey Park;

Councillor John Tanner Littlemore;

The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted.

Copies of this agenda

Reference copies are available to consult in the Town Hall Reception. Agendas are published 6 
working days before the meeting and the draft minutes a few days after.

All agendas, reports and minutes are available online and can be:
- viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- downloaded from our website
- viewed using the computers in the Customer Services, St Aldate’s, or
- subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20169/council_meetings
http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/ielogon.aspx?lp=1&RPID=2852798&HPID=2852798&Forms=1&META=mgSubscribeLogon


AGENDA

Pages

1  Apologies for absence and substitutions

2  Declarations of interest

3  16/03056/FUL: Balliol College Sports Ground, Jowett 
Walk / Cross Street, Oxford

13 - 38

Site address: Balliol College Sports Ground, Jowett Walk / Cross 
Street, Oxford

Proposal: Proposed demolition of existing collegiate 
accommodation and erection of C2 residential 
institution including sports pavilion, assembly space 
and associated accommodation, access and 
landscape (amended information and revised plans)

Officer recommendation:
West Area Planning Committee is recommended to grant planning 
permission (16/03056/FUL) for the reasons set out in the report and 
subject to and including the conditions listed and the satisfactory 
completion of a S106 legal agreement and delegate to the Head of 
Planning & Regulatory Services to issue the Decision on satisfactory 
completion of the S106.
Conditions
1. Time Limit – 3 years to implement
2. Plans – in accordance with approved plans
3. Materials – samples agree prior phase of construction (Excluding 

demolition)
4. Biodiversity – measures for wildlife (bird bat boxes)
5. Demolition Method Statement – details to be submitted prior 

commencement.
6. Enabling Works Construction Traffic Management Plan -  as 

approved
7. Construction Traffic Management Plan – details prior to 

commencement
8. Cycle & bin storage – further details prior to substantial 

completion
9. Sustainability – in accordance with Energy Statement approved
10. Sustainability – Further details of CHP



11. Revised Drainage Strategy – further details, prior construction 
excl. demolition

12. SUDs Maintenance Plan – prior occupation
13. Piling method statement – water infrastructure details 
14. Landscape plan to be submitted prior to occupation of any 

phasing
15. Landscape – planting carry out after completion of each phase or 

substantial completion of whole development.
16. Trees – (Hard Surfaces – tree roots)
17. Trees - (Underground Services – tree roots)
18. Trees - (Tree Protection Plan) as approved
19. Trees - (Arboricultural Method Statement) as approved
20. Details of boundary treatment / entrance gates prior to 

occupation/ installation
21. Archaeology – WSI as approved
22. Travel Plan – (residential) prior to occupation
23. Student Accommodation and Out of Term Use 
24. Student Accommodation – Student Traffic Management Plan as 

approved
25. Students - No cars 
26. Access - Jowett Walk as approved, prior to occupation.
27. Contamination – Watching brief as approved
28. Contamination – Remediation Strategy prior occupation
29. Contamination – Validation Report prior occupation
30. External Lighting – details prior to installation
31. Architectural Recording of buildings to be demolished.
32. Wardens Flat – restrict use

Legal Agreement:
City:
A S106 is required to secure the construction of the development 
within 3 years in order to mitigate the loss of one unit of family 
accommodation.
County:
A S278 agreement will be required to:

 relocate the existing vehicular access which will include the 
removal of a tree, the relocation of the existing phone box and 
the re-provision of parking bays lost at the access (to include a 
£2,500 fee for the amendment to the Traffic Regulation Order).



 resurface the junction speed table at the junction of St Cross 
Road/Manor Road.

A S106 agreement will be required in order for the applicant to pay 
£1,240 to monitor the site’s travel plan (in line with the county council’s 
guidance document “Transport for New Developments: Transport 
Assessments and Travel Plans”).

4  15/01601/FUL: 26 Norham Gardens, Oxford, OX6 6QD 39 - 54

Site address:  26 Norham Gardens, Oxford, OX6 6QD

Proposal: Demolition of existing outbuildings. Renovation of 
existing house to form 18 student study rooms. 
Construction of replacement outbuildings to form 
9 student flats.

Officer recommendation:
West Area Planning Committee is recommended to grant planning 
permission (15/01601/FUL) for the reasons set out in the report and 
subject to the following conditions:
Conditions:
1. Development begun within time limit 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans 
3. Material Samples in Conservation Area 
4. Landscape Plan 
5. Landscape Implementation
6. Hard Surface Design – Tree Roots
7. Underground Services – Tree Roots
8. Tree Protection Plan
9. Arboricultural Method Statement
10. Student Accommodation – Full Time Courses
11. Student Accommodation - No cars 
12. Student Accommodation - Out of Term Use
13. Archaeology – Written Scheme of Investigation 
14. Details of the Cycle Parking and Refuse Areas 
15. Construction Traffic Management Plan 
16. Sustainability Statement Implementation
17. Biodiversity Measures / Enhancements



5  16/03318/FUL: John Coombes House, 28 St Thomas' St, 
Oxford, OX1 1JL

55 - 64

Site address: John Coombes House, 28 St Thomas’ Street, 
Oxford, OX1 1JL

Proposal: Demolition of part of Combe House and Galilee 
rooms. Erection of single storey extensions to 
north, south and west elevations and formation of 
dormer windows. Conversion of Galilee rooms to 
Nursery (Use Class D1). Formation of mezzanine 
floor. Alterations to existing windows. Provision of 
covered area to North elevation. Erection of 
glazed light at first floor level. Provision of 
pathway to provide access to nursery and 
construction of playground and boundary wall 
within churchyard. Installation of external lighting.

Officer recommendation:
West Area Planning Committee is recommended to grant planning 
permission (16/03318/FUL) for the reasons set out in the report and 
subject to the following conditions:
Conditions
1. Development begun within time limit 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans 
3. Samples 
4. Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1 
5. Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1 
6. Japanese knotweed 
7. Biodiversity enhancement 
8. Archaeology 
9. Contaminated Land 1
10. Contaminated Land 2
11. Contaminated Land 3

6  17/00338/CT3: Land At Townsend Square 65 - 72

Site address: Land at Townsend Square, Oxford  

Proposal: Provision of 25no. parking spaces and 2no. 
disabled parking spaces.

Officer recommendation:



West Area Planning Committee is recommended to grant planning 
permission (17/00338/CT3) for the reasons set out in the report and 
subject to the following conditions:
Conditions
1. Development begun within time limit 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans 
3. Materials 
4. Visibility splays (vehicle to pedestrian)
5. Visibility splays (vehicular)
6. Landscape plan required
7. Landscape carry out by completion
8. Landscape hard surface design
9. Landscape underground services
10. Tree protection plan
11. Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS)
12. Drainage details
13. SUDs maintenance plan

7  Minutes 73 - 82

To approve as a true and accurate record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 14 March 2017.

8  Forthcoming applications

Items for consideration by the committee at future meetings are listed 
for information. They are not for discussion at this meeting.

Chiltern Line - East West Rail link - all applications
17/00608/FUL: 16 Chester Street, OX4 1SN Called in
17/00476/FUL: 278-280 Banbury Road, OX2 7ED Committee level 

application
16/02689/FUL: Unither House, 15 Paradise Street, 
Oxford, OX1 1LD (was Cooper Callas)

Major 
application

17/00460/RES: Westgate Centre And Adjacent Land, 
OX1 1NX

Major 
application: 
reserved 
matters

16/02945/FUL: Oxford Business Centre Osney Lane 
Oxford Oxfordshire OX1 1TB

Major 
application; 
reserved 
matters

17/00250/FUL: Castle Mill, Roger Dudman Way, 
OX1 1AF



16/02745/CT3: Seacourt Park And Ride, Botley Road, 
Oxford

Major 
application - 
Council 
application

15/03524/FUL: Oxford Spires Four Pillars Hotel, 
Abingdon Road, Oxford, OX1 4PS

Major 
application

17/00557/FUL: 114 Leiden Road, OX3 8QU Called in
16/01220/FUL & 16/01221/FUL: 16 Northmoor Road, 
Oxford, OX2 6UP

Called in

16/01541/FUL: The Honey Pot, 8 Hollybush Row, 
OX1 1JH

Non-delegated 
application

9  Dates of future meetings

The Committee will meet at 6.00pm on the following dates:

2017 2018
9 May 2017
13 June 2017
11 July 2017 16 January 2018
1 August 2017 21 February 2018
12 Sept 2017 13 March 2018
10 October 2017 10 April 2018
14 November 2017 21 May 2018
12 December 2017 12 June 2018



Councillors declaring interests 
General duty
You must declare
[...]
well Ward

Agent: Miss Susannah Byrne Applicant: Balliol College

Recommendation: 
West Area Planning Committee are recommended to grant planning permission for 
the reasons below and subject to and including conditions listed and the satisfactory 
completion of a S106 legal agreement. Delegate to the Head of Planning & 
Regulatory Services to issue the Decision on satisfactory completion of the S106.

Reasons for Approval

1 The Council considers that the development would provide for an identified 
need for student accommodation and associated College facilities of an 
appropriate and high quality design and form.  Any loss of trees that are 
important within public views are partly mitigated by new planting.  The 
proposal, subject to the conditions imposed, would accord with the special 
character, setting of adjacent listed buildings and the Conservation Area. Any 
harm to these designated and non-designated heritage assets is outweighed 
in this case by the high quality design and public benefits of the proposed 
development.  There would be no harm to adjoining neighbours.  The 
proposal accords with the Policies contained within the Local Development 
Framework and NPPF.

2. Officers have considered carefully all objections to these proposals.  Officers 
have come to the view, for the detailed reasons set out in the officers report, 
that the objections do not amount,  individually or cumulatively, to a reason for 
refusal and that all the issues that have been raised have been adequately 
addressed and the relevant bodies consulted.

3. The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

13

Agenda Item 3



REPORT

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed.

Conditions
1. Time Limit – 3 years to implement
2. Plans – in accordance with approved plans
3. Materials – samples agree prior phase of construction (Excluding demolition)
4. Biodiversity – measures for wildlife (bird bat boxes)
5. Demolition Method Statement – details to be submitted prior commencement.
6. Enabling Works Construction Traffic Management Plan -  as approved
7. Construction Traffic Management Plan – details prior to commencement
8. Cycle & bin storage – further details prior to substantial completion
9. Sustainability – in accordance with Energy Statement approved
10.Sustainability – Further details of CHP
11.Revised Drainage Strategy – further details, prior construction excl. demolition
12.SUDs Maintenance Plan – prior occupation
13.Piling method statement – water infrastructure details  
14.Landscape plan to be submitted prior to occupation of any phasing
15.Landscape – planting carry out after completion of each phase or substantial 

completion of whole development.
16.Trees – (Hard Surfaces – tree roots)
17.Trees - (Underground Services – tree roots)
18.Trees - (Tree Protection Plan) as approved
19.Trees - (Arboricultural Method Statement) as approved
20.Details of boundary treatment / entrance gates prior to occupation/ installation
21.Archaeology – WSI as approved
22.Travel Plan – (residential) prior to occupation
23.Student Accommodation and Out of Term Use 
24.Student Accommodation – Student Traffic Management Plan as approved
25.Students - No cars 
26.Access - Jowett Walk as approved, prior to occupation.
27.Contamination – Watching brief as approved
28.Contamination – Remediation Strategy prior occupation
29.Contamination – Validation Report prior occupation
30.External Lighting – details prior to installation
31.Architectural Recording of buildings to be demolished.
32.Wardens Flat – restrict use

Legal Agreement:

City:
A S106 is required to secure the construction of the development within 3 years in 
order to mitigate the loss of one unit of family accommodation.

County:
A S278 agreement will be required to:

14



REPORT

 relocate the existing vehicular access which will include the removal of a tree, 
the relocation of the existing phone box and the re-provision of parking bays 
lost at the access (to include a £2,500 fee for the amendment to the Traffic 
Regulation Order).

 resurface the junction speed table at the junction of St Cross Road/Manor 
Road.

A S106 agreement will be required in order for the applicant to pay £1,240 to monitor 
the site’s travel plan (in line with the county council’s guidance document “Transport 
for New Developments: Transport Assessments and Travel Plans”).

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)
The development is liable for CIL.

Principal Planning Policies:

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016

CP1 - Development Proposals
CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density
CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context
CP9 - Creating Successful New Places
CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs
CP11 - Landscape Design
CP13 - Accessibility
CP14 - Public Art
CP17 - Recycled Materials
CP20 - Lighting
CP22 - Contaminated Land
CP23 - Air Quality Management Areas
NE14 - Water and Sewerage Infrastructure
NE15 - Loss of Trees and Hedgerows
NE16 - Protected Trees
NE21 - Species Protection
NE23 - Habitat Creation in New Developments
SR2 - Protection of Open Air Sports Facilities
HE2 - Archaeology
HE3 - Listed Buildings and Their Setting
HE7 - Conservation Areas

Core Strategy (CS)

CS2_ - Previously developed and greenfield land
CS9_ - Energy and natural resources
CS10_ - Waste and recycling
CS11_ - Flooding
CS12_ - Biodiversity
CS16_ - Access to education
CS18_ - Urban design, town character, historic environment

15



REPORT

CS19_ - Community safety
CS25_ - Student accommodation
CS29_ - The universities

Sites and Housing Plan (SHP)

MP1 - Model Policy
HP1_ - Change of use from existing homes
HP5_ - Location of Student Accommodation
HP6_ - Affordable Housing from Student Accommodation
HP9_ - Design, Character and 
[...]
der that in any event further 
sampling should be undertaken in this area to delineate the extent of this 
elevated lead, and whether there may be risks to human health or controlled 
waters from leaching.  If so, then appropriate remediation measures could be 
put in place to mitigate it, secured by conditions. Further soil sampling in the 
private garden areas of Nos 7-11 At Cross Road and further groundwater 
sampling should also be undertaken to adequately characterise the risks at 
the site and any inform any mitigation that may be needed, again secured by 
conditions. The proposal accords with Policy CS12 of the CS subject to the 
required conditions.

Other Matters:

63.Public Art: There is a requirement to provide public art and it is the intention of 
the Applicant to do so in accordance with CP24 of the OLP.  It is proposed 
that the new open space beside the Assembly Hall is a suitable location.   The 
exact positioning and nature/form of the art is yet to be decided, however 
these details could suitably be secured by condition. 

Conclusion:

33



REPORT

64. It is considered that the development would provide for an identified need for 
student accommodation and associated College facilities of an appropriate 
and high quality design and form.  Any loss of trees that are important within 
public views are partly mitigated by new planting.  The proposal, subject to the 
conditions imposed, would accord with the special character, setting of 
adjacent listed buildings and the Conservation Area.  Any harm to these 
designated and non-designated heritage assets is outweighed in this case by 
the high quality design and public benefits of the proposed development.  
There would be no harm to adjoining neighbours.  It is therefore 
recommended that WAPC approve the application subject to conditions and a 
legal agreement.

Human Rights Act 1998

Officers have considered the Human Rights Act 1998 in reaching a 
recommendation to grant planning permission, su
[...]
ion or the promotion of 
community safety.

Contact Officer: Murray Hancock / Andrew Murdoch
Extension: 2153
Date: 30th March 2017

51



This page is intentionally left blank



53



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT

West Area Planning Committee 11th April 2017

Application Number: 16/03318/FUL

Decision Due by: 13th March 2017

Proposal: Demolition of part of Combe House and Galilee rooms. 
Erection of single storey extensions to north, south and 
west elevations and formation of dormer windows. 
Conversion of Galilee rooms to Nursery (Use Class D1). 
Formation of mezzanine floor. Alterations to existing 
windows. Provision of covered area to North elevation. 
Erection of glazed light at first floor level. Provision of 
pathway to provide access to nursery and construction of 
playground and boundary wall within churchyard. 
Installation of external lighting.

Site Address: John Coombes House  28 St Thomas Street Oxford OX1 
1JL

Ward: Carfax Ward

Agent: Robert Montgomery Applicant: Rev'd Jonathan Beswick

The application is before the committee because it was called in by Councillors 
Pressel, Hollingsworth, Fry and Lygo on the grounds of the impact on the listed 
building.

Recommendation:

West Area Planning Committee is recommended to grant planning permission for the 
following reasons:

 1 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 
development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed.

Conditions

1 Development begun within time limit 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans 
3 Samples 
4 Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1 
5 Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1 
6 Japanese knotweed 

55

Agenda Item 5



REPORT

7 Biodiversity enhancement 
8 Archaeology 
9 Contaminated Land 1
10 Contamin
[...]
 in accordance with approved plans 
3. Further details

118.Forthcoming applications 

The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications.

119.Minutes 

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 
2017 as a true and accurate record.

120.Dates of future meetings 

The Committee noted the dates of future meetings.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.50 pm

81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 16/03056/FUL: Balliol College Sports Ground, Jowett Walk / Cross Street, Oxford
	16-03056-FUL Balliol Appendix 1
	16-03056-FUL Balliol APPENDIX 2

	4 15/01601/FUL: 26 Norham Gardens, Oxford, OX6 6QD
	1501601 26 Norham Gardens - Appendix 1

	5 16/03318/FUL: John Coombes House, 28 St Thomas' St, Oxford, OX1 1JL
	16-03318-FUL John Coombes House Appendix 1

	6 17/00338/CT3: Land At Townsend Square
	17.00338.CT3 - Land at Townsend Square Appendix 1

	7 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the 
WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
on Tuesday 11 April 2017 

Committee members:

Councillor Upton (Chair) Councillor Landell Mills (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Cook Councillor Fooks
Councillor Hollingsworth Councillor Pegg
Councillor Price Councillor Tanner

Officers: 
Philip Devonald, Planning Legal Locum
Robert Fowler, Planning Team Leader
Felicity Byrne, Principal Planner
Patsy Dell, Head of Planning, Sustainable Development & Regulatory Services
Catherine Phythian, Committee Services Officer

Apologies:
Councillor(s) Curran sent apologies. 

121.Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

122.16/03056/FUL: Balliol College Sports Ground, Jowett Walk / 
Cross Street, Oxford 

The Committee considered a report detailing an application (16/03056/FUL) for 
planning permission for the demolition of existing collegiate accommodation and 
erection of C2 residential institution including sports pavilion, assembly space and 
associated accommodation, access and landscape (amended information and revised 
plans) at Balliol College Sports Ground, Jowett Walk / Cross Street, Oxford.

The Planning Officer presented the report and highlighted the following points:
 the inclusion of an additional condition relating to public art   

 there would be no significant loss of protected open space
 the boundary treatment would be “transparent” to allow glimpsed views of the sports 

grounds 
 the development would provide for an identified need for student accommodation 



and associated College facilities of an appropriate and high quality design and form
 any loss of trees that are important within public views are partly mitigated by new 

planting
 any harm to designated and non-designated heritage assets is outweighed in this 

case by the high quality design and public benefits of the proposed development

Julian Read spoke against the application.  

Drummond Bone (applicant), Niall McLaughlin (architect) and Chris Pattison (agent) 
spoke in favour of the application.

In discussion the Committee noted that although the net loss of 3 units of family 
housing was contrary to local policy the revised National Planning Policy Guidance 
advice and appeal decision on a case in Cambridge were material to this application.  
They acknowledged the planning officers’ advice that on balance the benefits of the 
scheme and the equivalent release to the market by provided for Balliol students 
(undergrad and post-grad), to be secured by a legal agreement, outweighs the net loss 
of residential housing and an exception to policy is justified. 

The Committee suggested that, as part of the landscape plan, consideration might be 
given to increasing the number of replacement trees.  

In response to a query from the Committee the Planning Officer confirmed that the 
timescale for the scheme (as stated in Condition 1 and the s106 agreement) should be 
4 years. 

The Committee commended the scheme for its high quality design. 

In reaching their decision, the Committee considered the officers report, presentation 
and the address of the public speakers.

On being put to the vote the Committee agreed with the officer recommendation.

Decision
The Committee resolved to approve application (16/03056/FUL) for the reasons set out 
in the report and including the (amended) conditions listed and the satisfactory 
completion of a S106 legal agreement and delegate to the Head of Planning & 
Regulatory Services to issue the Decision on satisfactory completion of the S106.

Conditions
1. Time Limit – 4 years to implement
2. Plans – in accordance with approved plans
3. Materials – samples agree prior phase of construction (Excluding demolition)
4. Biodiversity – measures for wildlife (bird bat boxes)
5. Demolition Method Statement – details to be submitted prior commencement.
6. Enabling Works Construction Traffic Management Plan -  as approved



7. Construction Traffic Management Plan – details prior to commencement
8. Cycle & bin storage – further details prior to substantial completion
9. Sustainability – in accordance with Energy Statement approved
10. Sustainability – Further details of CHP
11. Revised Drainage Strategy – further details, prior construction excl. demolition
12. SUDs Maintenance Plan – prior occupation
13. Piling method statement – water infrastructure details 
14. Landscape plan to be submitted prior to occupation of any phasing
15. Landscape – planting carry out after completion of each phase or substantial 

completion of whole development.
16. Trees – (Hard Surfaces – tree roots)
17. Trees - (Underground Services – tree roots)
18. Trees - (Tree Protection Plan) as approved
19. Trees - (Arboricultural Method Statement) as approved
20. Details of boundary treatment / entrance gates prior to occupation/ installation
21. Archaeology – WSI as approved
22. Travel Plan – (residential) prior to occupation
23. Student Accommodation and Out of Term Use 
24. Student Accommodation – Student Traffic Management Plan as approved
25. Students - No cars 
26. Access - Jowett Walk as approved, prior to occupation.
27. Contamination – Watching brief as approved
28. Contamination – Remediation Strategy prior occupation
29. Contamination – Validation Report prior occupation
30. External Lighting – details prior to installation
31. Architectural Recording of buildings to be demolished.
32. Wardens Flat – restrict use
33. Public Art

Legal Agreement:
City:
A s106 agreement is necessary to require the applicant, in the event that the 
development is not completed to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority within 
four years of the grant of planning permission, to mitigate the loss of one unit of family 
accommodation.  
County:



A S278 agreement will be required to:

 relocate the existing vehicular access which will include the removal of a tree, 
the relocation of the existing phone box and the re-provision of parking bays lost 
at the access (to include a £2,500 fee for the amendment to the Traffic 
Regulation Order).

 resurface the junction speed table at the junction of St Cross Road/Manor Road.
A S106 agreement will be required in order for the applicant to pay £1,240 to monitor 
the site’s travel plan (in line with the county council’s guidance document “Transport for 
New Developments: Transport Assessments and Travel Plans”).

123.15/01601/FUL: 26 Norham Gardens, Oxford, OX6 6QD 

The Committee considered a report detailing an application (15/01601/FUL) for 
planning permission for the demolition of existing outbuildings; renovation of existing 
house to form 18 student study rooms; and construction of replacement outbuildings to 
form 9 student flats at 26 Norham Gardens, Oxford, OX6 6QD.

The Planning Officer presented the report. He advised the Committee that in response 
to concerns raised by residents he recommended adding a further condition to address 
light pollution.  

Simon Costa (on behalf of the applicant) and James Roach (architect) spoke in favour 
of the application.

The Committee discussion included, but was not limited to, consideration of the 
potential for light pollution at the rear of the site and from the “window lanterns”. They 
noted that the applicant had indicated that they would consider options to address 
these concerns including possible use of “automatic integrated blinds”.  They agreed to 
add a condition to address the potential light pollution at the rear of the site and an 
informative on the mitigation of potential light pollution from the “window lanterns”.

In reaching their decision, the Committee considered the officers report, presentation 
and the address of the public speakers.

On being put to the vote the Committee agreed with the officer recommendation.

Decision
The Committee resolved to approve application (15/01601/FUL) for the reasons set out 
in the report and subject to the following (amended) conditions:
1. Development begun within time limit 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans 
3. Material Samples in Conservation Area 
4. Landscape Plan 
5. Landscape Implementation



6. Hard Surface Design – Tree Roots
7. Underground Services – Tree Roots
8. Tree Protection Plan
9. Arboricultural Method Statement
10. Student Accommodation – Full Time Courses
11. Student Accommodation - No cars 
12. Student Accommodation - Out of Term Use
13. Archaeology – Written Scheme of Investigation 
14. Details of the Cycle Parking and Refuse Areas 
15. Construction Traffic Management Plan 
16. Sustainability Statement Implementation
17. Biodiversity Measures / Enhancements
18. Light pollution
Informative: to consider appropriate solutions (e.g. automated integrated blinds) to 
mitigate potential light pollution from the “window lanterns”.

124.16/03318/FUL: John Coombes House, 28 St Thomas' St, Oxford, 
OX1 1JL 

The Committee considered a report detailing an application (16/03318/FUL) for 
planning permission for the demolition of part of Combe House and Galilee rooms; the 
erection of single storey extensions to north, south and west elevations and formation 
of dormer windows; conversion of Galilee rooms to Nursery (Use Class D1); formation 
of mezzanine floor; alterations to existing windows; provision of covered area to North 
elevation; erection of glazed light at first floor level; provision of pathway to provide 
access to nursery and construction of playground and boundary wall within churchyard; 
and installation of external lighting.

The Planning Officer presented the report. He explained that the application had been 
called-in on the grounds of its impact on the listed building and that a detailed 
assessment of this had been carried out as part of the parallel listed building consent.  
Consequently the Conservation Officer had confirmed that they had no concerns with 
the application before the Committee.

The Planning Officer said that he recommended the addition of a further condition 
requiring a travel management plan as requested by the Highways Authority.  He 
explained that this was because there was a possibility that there could be two 
nurseries on St Thomas Street if the existing nursery moved to the new premises and 
the new owner of the existing nursery site decided to operate a nursery on the 
premises rather than redevelop it for housing.  

Revd. Beswick and Sarah Thonemann spoke in favour of the application.



In discussion the Committee noted the following points:
 that there were no plans to increase the capacity of the nursery;
 that the amenities to be provided by the nursery would be subject to separate 

licensing regulations;
 that there would be no change to the arrangements for nursery staff parking and 

pupil drop off / pick up 

In reaching their decision, the Committee considered the officers report, presentation 
and the address of the public speakers.

On being put to the vote the Committee agreed with the officer recommendation.

Decision
The Committee resolved to approve application (16/03318/FUL) for the reasons set out 
in the report and subject to the following (amended) conditions:
1. Development begun within time limit 

2. Develop in accordance with approved plans 

3. Samples 

4. Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1 

5. Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1 

6. Japanese knotweed 

7. Biodiversity enhancement 

8. Archaeology 

9. Contaminated Land 1

10. Contaminated Land 2

11. Contaminated Land 3

12. Travel Plan

125.17/00338/CT3: Land At Townsend Square 

The Committee considered a report detailing an application (17/00338/CT3) for 
planning permission for the provision of 25no. parking spaces and 2no. disabled 
parking spaces on land at Townsend Square, Oxford.

The Planning Officer presented the report. He referred the Committee to late objections 
from local residents regarding the loss of green space and the over provision / location 
of disabled parking bays which he considered had been adequately addressed in the 
officer report. 



The Committee discussion included, but was not limited to, the provision of cycle 
parking at the site and parking enforcement.  The Planning Officer explained that the 
provision of cycle parking was something that could be provided by the Council, as 
applicant, under the permitted development regulations.  However, the Committee 
considered that the Council should affirm its commitment to cycling in the city and 
secure through condition the provision of cycle parking for both residents and visitors.

In reaching their decision, the Committee considered the officers report, presentation 
and the address of the public speakers.

On being put to the vote the Committee agreed with the officer recommendation.

Decision
The Committee resolved to approve application (17/00338/CT3) for the reasons set out 
in the report and subject to the following (amended) conditions: 

1. Development begun within time limit 

2. Develop in accordance with approved plans 

3. Materials 

4. Visibility splays (vehicle to pedestrian)

5. Visibility splays (vehicular)

6. Landscape plan required

7. Landscape carry out by completion

8. Landscape hard surface design

9. Landscape underground services

10. Tree protection plan

11. Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS)

12. Drainage details

13. SUDs maintenance plan
14. Cycle Parking

Informative: to consider use of appropriate signage to safeguard the parking spaces 
for use by residents.



126.Minutes 

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2017 
as a true and accurate record.

127.Forthcoming applications 

The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications.

128.Dates of future meetings 

The Committee noted the dates of future meetings.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.00 pm


